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Message:  
ARRA 
Question 1: Can we give the $33 exclusion to every adult in the household, or is it only one 
exclusion per case? 
Answer 1: The $33 exclusion is given monthly to each client on the case who has earned income. 
This is given to clients who have any type of earned income including self-employment and wages 
received under the table. 
 
Question 2: For an application with a DOR 01/15/10, if we do a two-month average, what exclusion 
do we give for 12/09? 
Answer 2: If you have client who is receiving SSI, SSDI, SSB, Railroad Retirement, Veterans 
Disability or Veterans Pension, give a $38 exclusion to their earned income for the month of 12/2009. 
All other clients receive a $100 exclusion to their earned income for the month of 12/2009.  
 
Question 3: For clients who have self-employment income, when do we deduct the $33? 
Answer 3: For MAA: deduct (exclude) the $33 from the gross earned income to get the countable 
earned income. For MAF situation #5: exclude the $33 before you deduct the actual allowable 
business costs to get the countable earned income. For OHP: exclude $33 from the gross self-
employment income before deducting 50 percent or actual business costs. 
 
In a household with two adults that have joint self-employment income, both adults get the $33 
exclusion. 
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NCS 
Question 4: Which clients should have the NCS code? 
Answer 4: Any noncitizen child under 19 who was determined eligible for full medical benefits and is 
not an LPR or Refugee.  
 
Question 5: When do we have to run the SAVE screen? 
Answer 5: Due to federal requirements, all eligible noncitizens must have their SAVE screen run at 
initial application and any redetermination.  
 
Citizenship/Identity Documentation 
Question 6: For CHP children we are processing an application on 01/04/09 with DOR 12/24/09, 
what Citizenship and Identity rules do we use? 
Answer 6: If you are using a budget month prior to 01/01/2010 then we would use the "old" rules. If 
the budget month is 01/2010 or later, use the "new" rules. 
 
Ex. 12/24/09 DOR, application is processed 01/04/10. Using 2 month 12/2009 + 11/2009 or budget 
month 12/2009, they are eligible for CHP; we would not pend for Citizenship/Identity verification. If 
using those months they were not eligible and the worker had to float and was now looking at two- 
month 01/2010 + 12/2009 or budget month 01/2010, and they were eligible for CHP, we would open 
and use the CIP coding. 
 
Healthy KidsConnect 
Question 7: When a client’s income at redetermination is at 201 percent up to 301 percent, do we 
change the medical coding on the children to CHP? 
Answer 7: No. Add the BED coding to the existing medical case and add the KCA n/r and c/d and 
KCR and HPK n/r.  
 
Question 8: Do we float the budget month for cases that are determined to have income at 
201 percent up to 301 percent? 
Answer 8:  We should float the budget month if they were determined to be 201 percent up to 
301 percent and we know that there is a circumstance change (i.e. job loss), and the clients may be 
eligible for no pay DHS benefits (EXT, MAA, MAF, OHP, etc). 
 
Question 9: Would we float the budget month for cases we determined eligible at 250 percent up to 
301 percent (80 percent subsidy) if by floating they would be eligible for 201 percent up through 
249 percent (90 percent subsidy)?  
Answer 9: No. If income at initial determination is anywhere in 201 percent up to 301 percent and 
there is no a circumstance change that would make them eligible for no pay DHS benefits, we would 
not float.  
 
Question 10: Should we float the budget month for cases that are determined to have income at or 
above 301 percent? 
Answer 10: We can float the budget month to any month falling within 45 days of the date of request 
for applicants whose income is determined to be 301 percent or above using the original two-month 
average and budget month income calculation. For these clients, we would float if we know that there 
is a circumstance change and the clients may be eligible for 201 percent up to 301 percent benefits 
(i.e. reduction in work hours) or no pay DHS benefits (i.e. job loss).  
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If we float the budget month and determine the client’s income is at 201 percent up to 301 percent, 
we would determine the KCA and KCR n/r dates based on the referral approval date.  
 
Ex. DOR 01/17/10, household of 04, worker processes application 01/17/10. 
  
Using 01/10 as the budget month, both the  two-month average and budget month calculation the 
worker determines the client is over 301 percent. The worker floats the budget month to 02/10, still 
above 301 percent using the new two-month average and budget month. Floats again to 03/10, and 
determines the family's income to be $3700 which is 201 percent up to 301 percent income level 
Coding on the case would be: 
 
KCA c/d and n/r, n/r date is 03/2010 
BED n/r date is 03/2010 
KCR n/r date is 01/2011 
hpk n/r is $3700 
  
Question 11: Once clients who have ESI available are enrolled through OPHP, will the PHI flag on 
the CM case (CMUP screen) be changed from "N" to "Y"?  
Answer 11: No. The flag will remain "N." OPHP will need to call or email to have the flag changed to 
"Y."  
 
Question 12: If the client indicates that they have ESI available and their income is at or above 
201 percent, does the worker have to pend for the DHS 415H? 
Answer 12: Yes. Pend the client to complete as much of the DHS 415H as they can. Even if the 
parent is not already receiving the ESI, the client can talk with their employer to find out the policy 
and benefit group #’s. 
 
Question 13: For KC3 cases (those at or above 301 percent), once the client is enrolled through 
OPHP with an insurance plan, will any computer coding be sent back to the CM system? 
Answer 13: No. What the DHS worker codes on the KC3 case will remain the same even after the 
client is enrolled through OPHP. There will not be a medical start date or KCE n/r or c/d date added 
to the CM case. The CM case will remain coded with a KC3 c/d and n/r code only.  
Just to note: the case will remain in VP status until the referral process to OPHP is complete. 
 
Question 14: If a client is self-employed and does not meet the $10,000 business entity test are they 
eligible for a Healthy KidsConnect subsidy? 
Answer 14: No.The client would not be eligible for an HKC subsidy but would be eligible to enroll in 
an HKC insurance carrier at full cost. The client would be considered to be at or above 301 percent 
and coded as KC3. The hpk n/r income amount will be $9,999 even if the average income is found to 
be over $10,000. 
 
Question 15: Why would a client whose income is at or above 301 percent want to work with OPHP 
if they have to pay for all of their insurance and do not get a subsidy or reimbursement? 
Answer 15: Insurance plans contracted through OPHP have several advantages: the insurance 
carriers accept clients with pre-existing conditions; the plan is a much better plan then what the client 
would be offered by calling the insurance plan directly; it is comparable to OHP plus benefits and the 
insurance plan is only available by going through DHS and OPHP. 

http://dhsforms.hr.state.or.us/Forms/Served/DE0415H.pdf
http://dhsforms.hr.state.or.us/Forms/Served/DE0415H.pdf
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Question 16: What if a client is receiving insurance through OPHP and cannot pay their premium? 
Answer 16: OPHP bills clients one month in advance for their insurance benefits. For example, the 
client will pay in February for their March insurance. The client receives reminder notices and 
eventually a close notice if they do not pay. If the client contacts OPHP and indicates they cannot pay 
the premium due to a change in circumstance (i.e., job loss, reduction in hours, etc), OPHP will 
encourage the client to apply through DHS for other DHS programs.  
 
Question 17: Does receipt of HKC insurance count as “private health insurance” when considering 
OHP-CHP? 
Answer 17 No. If a client was receiving HKC insurance and is now determined eligible for OHP-CHP, 
we can waive the two-month waiting period requirement. 
 
Question 18: Can a client receiving Healthy KidsConnect benefits establish a DOR for DHS medical 
programs by contacting OPHP?  
Answer 18: Yes. DHS can act on changes reported to OPHP. If the change initiates a 
redetermination of eligibility, the date of contact with OPHP can be considered a DOR. 
 
Ex: The client loses their job and cannot afford to pay the OPHP premium. They call OPHP on 
03/14/10 and explain their circumstance and indicate they still want medical. OPHP encourages them 
to apply with DHS. If the client applies for DHS medical benefits, we can use 03/14/10 as their DOR. 
(A process is being developed between OPHP and DHS to ensure a client’s reported change is 
documented.) 
 
Question 19: When a client is determined eligible for Healthy KidsConnect, what notices does the 
DHS worker have to send? 
Answer 19: If a client’s income is determined to be at or above 301 percent, you will need to send a 
DHS 462A and either a CMDNSUB for new applicants or CMCNSUB for redeterminations.  
 
The DHS worker does not have to send a notice for clients whose income is determined to be at 
201 percent up to 301 percent. The CM system will automatically send notices to these clients. 
 
Question 20: What notices will be on notice retention? 
Answer 20: Any notice the CM system sends or the DHS worker sends through notice writer will be 
available on notice retention. This includes CMCNSUB and CMDNSUB. 
 
Question 21: Which agency is responsible for the Healthy KidsConnect hearings? 
Answer 21: DHS is responsible for hearings related to eligibility determinations. OPHP is responsible 
for hearings related to subsidy amounts, insurance carrier enrollment dates and closure for non-
payment of premiums. 
 
DHS and OPHP will need to work closely on hearings as many of the requests will involve both 
agencies.  
 
Question 22: Do I need to send anything, like the application, to OPHP? 
Answer 22: No. The only document the worker sends to OPHP is the DHS 415H if the client has ESI 
available. The DHS 415H is faxed to OPHP. 
 

http://dhsforms.hr.state.or.us/Forms/Served/DE0462A.pdf
http://dhsforms.hr.state.or.us/Forms/Served/DE0415H.pdf
http://dhsforms.hr.state.or.us/Forms/Served/DE0415H.pdf
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The application is sent to Branch 5503 via fax or shuttle using the KCA cover sheet. The KCA cover 
sheet can be found at: http://www.dhs.state.or.us/training/caf_ss_medical/  
 
Question 23: Is there an OPHP phone number that I can give to clients who call with questions? 
Answer 23: Yes. Contact information for OPHP is: 
Phone number: 1-888-260-4555 
Fax number: 1-503-373-7704 
Email: HKC.INFO@state.or.us 
This information will also be included in the welcome packet that OPHP sends to clients. 
 
Question 24: Where can I go to get the Healthy KidsConnect/January 1 changes training material?  
Answer 24: You can go to the medical staff tools website: 
http://www.dhs.state.or.us/training/caf_ss_medical/. 
 
In addition to the training material the website also has an eligibility cheat sheet and flowchart. The 
eligibility cheat sheet shows examples of HKC scenarios and CM coding. There is also a PowerPoint 
presentation on the training material. 
 
If you have any questions about this information, contact: 
Contact(s): E-mail SSP-Policy, Medical or contact: 

Carol Berg 503-945-6072 
Christy Garland 503-945-6119 
Julie Cherney 503-947-2316 
Joyce Clarkson 503-945-6106 
Michelle Mack 503-947-5129 
Vonda Daniels 503-945-6088 
 

     Phone:       Fax:       
     E-mail:  

 
 

http://www.dhs.state.or.us/policy/selfsufficiency/publications/ss-im-10-003-attach.ppt

